TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	MERGER
EFFECTIVE DATE:	06/30/1999

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Consolidated Plastechs, Inc.		106/24/1999	CORPORATION: NEW HAMPSHIRE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Consolidated Container Company LLC	
Street Address:	3101 Towercreek Parkway, Suite 300	
City:	Atlanta	
State/Country:	GEORGIA	
Postal Code:	30339	
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1532020	CONTECH

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)881-7777

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-881-7000

Email: barbara.yates@alston.com
Correspondent Name: Meredith W. Struby, Esq.
Address Line 1: 1201 W. Peachtree Street
C/o Alston & Bird LLP

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30309-3424

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	046223/282704
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Meredith W. Struby

TRADEMARK REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0986

900082115

Signature:	/Meredith W. Struby/	
Date:	07/18/2007	
Total Attachments: 5 source=Merger Certificate for CCC LLC#page1.tif source=Merger Certificate for CCC LLC#page2.tif source=Merger Certificate for CCC LLC#page3.tif source=Merger Certificate for CCC LLC#page4.tif		

TRADEMARK REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0987

CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

ALLENTOWN PLASTICS, INC., ATLANTA CONTAINER, INC., CHESTER COUNTY CONTAINER CORPORATION, CONSOLIDATED PLASTECHS, INC., FIRST CAPITAL PLASTICS, INC., FLORIDA PLASTICS, INC., FRANKLIN PLASTICS, INC., ILLINOIS PLASTICS, INC., KENTWOOD PLASTICS, INC., LIQUITANE ACQUISITION CORPORATION, MAINE PLASTICS INC., MARLBOROUGH PLASTICS, INC., MIDDLESEX PLASTICS, INC., NEW JERSEY PLASTICS, INC., NORTH CAROLINA PLASTICS, INC., OHIO STATE PLASTICS, INC., RICHMOND CONTAINER, INC., ROSTAN ACQUISITION CORP., SHERMAN PLASTICS, INC., AND VANGUARD MANUFACTURING, INC.

WITH AND INTO

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC

Consolidated Container Company LLC, a limited liability company organized under the Delaware Limited Liability company Act (the "Act"), for the purpose of merging with other entities pursuant to Section 18-209 of the act, hereby certifies that:

1. The name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the domestic limited liability companies or other business entities that are constituent entities are:

009346.00089:0436742.01

OD SEDIABES TRADEMARKO 6661 187 NOO

REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0988

Name

Jurisdiction

Allentown Plastics, Inc. Pennsylvania Atlanta Container, Inc. Georgia Chester County Container Company Pennsylvania Consolidated Plastics, Inc. New Hampshire First Capital Plastics, Inc. Pennsylvania Florida Plastics, Inc. Florida Franklin Plastics, Inc. Massachusetts Illinois Plastics, Inc. Illinois Kentwood Plastics, Inc. Louisiana Liquitane Acquisition Corporation Delaware Maine Plastics, Inc. Maine Marlborough Plastics, Inc. Massachusetts Middlesex Plastics, Inc. Connecticut New Jersey Plastics, Inc. New Jersey North Carolina Plastics, Inc. North Carolina Ohio State Plastics, Inc. Ohio Richmond Container, Inc. Virginia Rostan Acquisition Corp. Delaware Sherman Plastics, Inc. Texas Vanguard Manufacturing, Inc. New Jersey

- 2. An agreement of merger has been approved and executed by each domestic limited liability company or other business entity which is a constituent entity.
- 3. The name of the surviving domestic limited liability company is Consolidated Container Company LLC.
 - 4. The merger shall become effective on June 30, 1999 at 4:00 p.m.
- 5. The agreement of merger is on file at the following place of business of the surviving domestic limited liability company: Consolidated Container Company LLC, 2515 McKinney Avenue, Suite 1200, Dallas, Texas 75201.
- 6. A copy of the agreement of merger will be furnished by Consolidated Container Company LLC on request and without cost, to any member of any domestic limited liability company or any person holding an interest in any other business entity which is a constituent entity.

009346.00089:0436742.01

REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0989

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Certificate of Merger has been duly executed as of the day of June, 1999, and is being filed in accordance with Section 18-209 of the Act by an authorized person of the surviving domestic limited liability company.

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC.

Michelle P. Goolsby

Vice President and Secretary of

Consolidated Container Company LLC

009346.00089:0436742.01

REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0990

CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION FILED TO CORRECT A CERTAIN ERROR IN THE CERTIFICATE OF MERGER

OF

ALLENTOWN PLASTICS, INC., ATLANTA CONTAINER, INC., CHESTER COUNTY CONTAINER CORPORATION. CONSOLIDATED PLASTECHS, INC., FURST CAPITAL PLASTICS, INC., FLORIDA PLASTICS, INC., FRANKLIN PLASTICS, INC., ILLINOIS PLASTICS, INC., KENTWOOD PLASTICS, INC., LIQUITANE ACQUISITION CORPORATION, MARLBOROUGH PLASTICS, INC., NEW JERSEY PLASTICS, INC., OHIO STATE PLASTICS, INC., RICHMOND CONTAINER, INC., ROSTAN ACQUISITION CORP., SHERMAN PLASTICS, INC., AND VANGUARD MANUFACTURING, INC.

WITH AND INTO

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC

It is hereby certified pursuant to Section 18-211 of the Delaware Limited Liability Company Act that:

FIRST: The name of the limited liability company is Consolidated Container Company LLC, and is organized under the Delaware Limited Liability company Act (the "Act").

SECOND: The Certificate of Merger of Allentown Plastics, Inc., Atlanta Container, Inc., Chester County Container Company, Consolidated Plastics, Inc., First Capital Plastics, Inc., Florida Plastics, Inc., Franklin Plastics, Inc., Illinois Plastics, Inc., Kentwood Plastics, Inc., Liquitane Acquisition Corporation, Marlborough Plastics, Inc., New Jersey Plastics, Inc., Ohio State Plastics, Inc., Richmond Container, Inc., Rostan Acquisition Corp., Sherman Plastics, Inc., and Vanguard Manufacturing, Inc. with and into Consolidated Container Company LLC, which was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on June 25, 1999 (the "Certificate of Merger"), is hereby corrected.

THIRD: The defect to be correct in the Certificate of Merger is as follows: "Chester County Container Corporation" is the true and correct name for Chester County Container Company, and "Consolidated Plastics, Inc." is the true and correct name for Consolidated Plastics, Inc.

009346.00089:0445531.03

FOURTH: The portions of the Certificate of Merger in corrected form are as follows:

"2. of name and jurisdiction of formation or organization of each of the domestic limited liability companies or other business entities that are constituent entities are:

Name	<u>Jurisdiction</u>
Allentown Plastics, Inc.	Pennsylvania
Atlanta Container, Inc.	Georgia
Chester County Container Corporation	Pennsylvania
Consolidated Plastechs, Inc.	New Hampshire
First Capital Plastics, Inc.	Pennsylvania
Florida Plastics, Inc.	Florida
Franklin Plastics, Inc.	Massachusetts
Illinois Plastics, Inc.	Illinois
Kentwood Plastics, Inc.	Louisiana
Liquitane Acquisition Corporation	Delaware
Marlborough Plastics, Inc.	Massachusetts
New Jersey Plastics, Inc.	New Jersey
Ohio State Plastics, Inc.	Ohio
Richmond Container, Inc.	Virginia
Rostan Acquisition Corp.	Delaware
Sherman Plastics, Inc.	Texas
Vanguard Manufacturing, Inc.	New Jersey"

Signed on July 8, 1999.

CONSOLIDATED CONTAINER COMPANY LLC.

By: /s/ Michelle P. Goolsby

Michelle P. Goolsby

Vice President and Secretary of

Consolidated Container Company LLC

009346.00089;0445531.03

TRADEMARK REEL: 003582 FRAME: 0992

RECORDED: 07/18/2007